

No. 18–8845

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABEL REVILL OCHOA,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN M. HOFFMAN
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

ADRIENNE MCFARLAND
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
Tel: (512) 936–1400
stephen.hoffman@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

I. Facts of the Crime 4

II. Evidence Relating to Punishment 5

III. Conviction and Postconviction Proceedings 7

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 10

I. The Fifth Circuit Properly Set Forth and Applied the *Ayestas* Standard. 10

II. Ochoa’s IATC Claim Lacks Any Possibility of Success, and His Proposed Investigation Would Have Been Unhelpful and Simply Duplicated Previous Efforts...... 14

III. Funding Is Also Unnecessary Because 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) Would Preclude the Introduction of New Evidence in District Court to Prove Ochoa’s Underlying *Wiggins* Claim. 25

IV. The Lower Court Correctly Applied *Strickland* and Its Progeny...... 27

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)..... | passim |
| <i>Beatty v. Stephens</i> , 759 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 22 |
| <i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)..... | 31 |
| <i>Blanton v. Quarterman</i> , 543 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 28 |
| <i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009)..... | 31 |
| <i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005)..... | 26 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | 26 |
| <i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>Crutsinger v. Davis</i> , 898 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2018)..... | 2, 14 |
| <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)..... | 26, 29 |
| <i>Ex parte Ochoa</i> , Nos. WR–67,495–01, –02, 2009 WL 2525740 (Tex. Crim. App. Aug. 19, 2009) (per curiam)..... | 8 |
| <i>Garza v. Stephens</i> , 738 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 22 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)..... | 28, 29, 31 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Stephens</i> , 537 F. App’x 531 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 22 |
| <i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)..... | 24 |
| <i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)..... | 31 |
| <i>Mamou v. Davis</i> , 742 F. App’x 820 (5th Cir. 2018)..... | 2 |
| <i>Murray v. Maggio</i> , 736 F.2d 279 (5th Cir. 1984)..... | 17 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Ochoa v. Davis</i> , 3:09–CV–2277–K, 2016 WL 5122107 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Ochoa v. State</i> , AP–74,663, 2005 WL 8153976 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 26, 2005) | 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) | 15 |
| <i>Riley v. Cockrell</i> , 339 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>Robertson v. Davis</i> , 729 F. App’x 361 (5th Cir. 2018) | 12 |
| <i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) | 21 |
| <i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) | 29 |
| <i>Skinner v. Quarterman</i> , 576 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 28 |
| <i>Smith v. Collins</i> , 977 F.2d 951 (5th Cir. 1992)..... | 28 |
| <i>Sorto v. Davis</i> , 716 F. App’x 366 (5th Cir. 2018) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Sorto v. Davis</i> , 859 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2017) | 12 |
| <i>Sorto v. Davis</i> , 881 F.3d 933 (5th Cir. 2018) | 13 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | passim |
| <i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013) | 8, 22 |
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 715 F. App’x 380 (5th Cir. 2017)..... | 26 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) | passim |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 958 S.W.2d 186 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)..... | 20 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... | 21 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)..... | 4, 20 |

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3599 9, 11

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(B)(ii) 13

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) 4, 29

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) 3, 14, 26, 27

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5 8

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(h)..... 8

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 10 3, 10
